

**In the Supreme Court  
of the State of New Mexico**

---

TODD FURMAN, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

and

PATRICK A. CASEY, ET AL.,  
*Intervening Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Petitioner,*

and

WALTER JAMES BYERS; THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
*Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Kathy Love  
*Counsel of Record*  
McGinn, Montoya, Love & Curry, PA  
201 Broadway Blvd. SE  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 843-6161  
kathy@mcginnlaw.com

Bruce Stern  
*President*  
Jeffrey White  
*Senior Associate General Counsel*  
American Association for Justice  
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

INTRODUCTION/INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. NEW MEXICO COURTS CAN EXERCISE SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER A NON-RESIDENT CORPORATION BASED ON THE SALE OF THE CORPORATION’S INJURY-PRODUCING PRODUCT IN NEW MEXICO OR ON THE OCCURRENCE OF THE INJURY CAUSED BY THAT PRODUCT IN NEW MEXICO.....4

    A. Settled U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Recognizes that State Courts May Exercise Specific Jurisdiction Over a Non-Resident Corporation Based on Its In-State Contacts Arising From or Related To the Controversy.....4

    B. A Defendant Whose Product Was Sold in New Mexico or Has Caused Death or Injury in New Mexico Has Contacts With this State that Arise Out of or Relate to a Cause of Action for Product Defect.....10

    C. Specific Jurisdiction Does Not Require Plaintiffs to Show that the Nonresident Defendant’s In-State Contacts Were the Cause of Plaintiff’s Injury.....13

II. SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS CAN BE SUPPORTED UNDER THE “STREAM OF COMMERCE” THEORY.....14

III. SPECIFIC JURISDICTION BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ CONTACTS WITH NEW MEXICO COMPORTS WITH FAIRNESS AND SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE .....20

    A. Specific Jurisdiction Does Not Impose an Undue Burden on Defendants Who Otherwise Conduct Substantial Business in New Mexico. ....21

    B. New Mexico Has a Strong Interest in Adjudicating These Disputes.....21

C.	Plaintiffs’ Interest in Obtaining Convenient and Effective Relief. ....	24
D.	The Interstate Judicial System’s Interest in Obtaining the Most Efficient Resolution of Controversies. ....	26
E.	The Shared Interests of the Several States in Furthering Fundamental Substantive Social Policies.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Chavez v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC</i> , No. A-1-CA-36442, 2018 WL 7046630 (N.M. Ct. App., Dec. 21, 2018).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Williams</i> , 1966-NMSC-136, 76 N.M. 509, 416 P.2d 521 .....	8
<i>Navarrete Rodriguez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2019-NMCA-023, 2018 WL 6716038 (N.M. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2018).....	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>Rascon Rodriguez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. A-1-CA-35910, 2018 WL 7021969 (N.M. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2018).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Sproul v. Rob &amp; Charlies, Inc.</i> , 2013-NMCA-072, 304 P.3d 18 .....	passim
<i>Zavala v. El Paso Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 2007-NMCA-149, 143 N.M. 36, 172 P.3d 173.....	24

### Other Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	8, 16, 17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	passim
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	passim
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	5
<i>Cheatham v. Thurston Motor Lines</i> , 654 F Supp. 211 (S.D. Ohio 1986) .....	23
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	25

<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	passim
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wis.</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	23
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	passim
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	7
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	10, 23
<i>In re Pizza Time Theatre Sec. Litig.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	28
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	11
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5, 6, 27
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	28
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	23, 25
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	22

<i>Meier v. Sun Int’l Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. McNeilus Truck &amp; Mfg., Inc.</i> , No. 304124, 2012 WL 5233630 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	11
<i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Pennoyer v Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	11
<i>TH Agric. &amp; Nutrition, LLC v. Ace European Grp. Ltd.</i> , 488 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Michigan</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	25
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	passim

**Other Authorities**

American Law Of Products Liability 3d (rev. 2019).....	29
Amicus Brief of PLAC in <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California for the Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 2017 WL 956640 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2017).....	14
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California for the Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 2017 WL 908857 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2017).....	13

Philip H. Corboy, *The Not-So-Quiet Revolution: Rebuilding Barriers to Jury Trial in the Proposed Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability*, 61 Tenn. L. Rev. 1043 (1994).....28

Note, *Products Liability and the Choice of Law*, 78 Harv. L. Rev. 1452 (1965)....23

John F. Preis, *The Dormant Commerce Clause As A Limit on Personal Jurisdiction*, 102 Iowa L. Rev. 121 (2016).....24

Adam N. Steinman, *Access to Justice, Rationality, and Personal Jurisdiction*, 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1401 (2018) .....16
